

**United States Court of Appeals**  
**FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---



NORFOLK COUNTY RETIREMENT SYSTEM, STATE-BOSTON  
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, PUBLIC PENSION FUND GROUP,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

JOSEPH MAS, HERMAN UNVERICHT,

*Consolidated Appellants,*

— v. —

KV PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY, MARC S. HERMELIN,  
DAVID A. VAN VLIET, RITA E. BLESER,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI (ST. LOUIS)

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE RITA E. BLESER**

---

Kurtis B. Reeg  
Timothy A. McGuire  
REEG LAWYERS, LLC  
1 North Brentwood Blvd., Suite 950  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
Telephone: (314) 446-3350  
Facsimile: (314) 446-3360

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
Rita E. Bleser*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF JOINDER.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The District Court Did Not Err in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Complaint Against Rita E. Bleser Because Plaintiffs Failed to State a Claim Under Rules 10b-5(a) and (c) .....	2
II. The District Court Properly Denied Plaintiffs’ Motion to Alter or Amend the Judgment .....	5
CONCLUSION.....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>City of Monroe Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Florida State Bd. Of Admin. v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 645 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>In re Able Labs. Sec. Inc.</i> , Civil Action No. 05-2681 (JAG), 2008 WL 1967509 (D.N.J. Mar. 24, 2008).....	3
<i>In re Alstom Sec. Litig.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	4, 5
<i>In re: AMDOCS Ltd. Securities Litig.</i> , 390 F.3d 542 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Kushner v. Beverly Enters., Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	2
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1) .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 78-4(b)(2) .....	2
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....	3
<b>Regulations</b>	
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(a).....	2, 4
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(c) .....	2, 4
